

No. 20-1180

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRITORY OF AMERICAN SAMOA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; THE NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION; KITTY SIMONDS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE WESTERN PACIFIC REGIONAL FISHERY MANAGEMENT COUNCIL; MICHAEL D. TOSATTO, REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR NOAA'S NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE PACIFIC ISLANDS REGIONAL OFFICE; WILBUR ROSS, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, AND CHRIS OLIVER, ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATOR FOR FISHERIES

*Respondents.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
*mwilliams@kirkland.com*

ELEASALO VA'ALELE ALE  
*Lt. Governor of American Samoa*  
FAINU'ULELEI FALEFATU ALA'ILIMA-UTU  
*Atty. General of American Samoa*  
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR  
Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799  
(684) 633-4116 / *info@go.as.gov*

*Counsel for Pet'rs (Add'l Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*  
May 26, 2021

---

ALEMA LEOTA  
OFFICE OF THE  
GOVERNOR  
Pago Pago, American  
Samoa 96799  
(684) 633-4116  
*info@go.as.gov*

WILLIAM LEDOUX  
AITOFELE SUNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF LE-  
GAL AFFAIRS  
Executive Office Bldg.  
Third Floor, P.O. Box 7  
Utulei, American Samoa  
96799  
(684) 633-4163  
*ag@la.as.gov*

DON HONG  
BRANDON D. STONE  
CAROLINE DARMODY  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS  
LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave.  
NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
*don.hong@kirkland.com*  
*brandon.stone@kirk-*  
*land.com*  
*caroline.darmody@kirk-*  
*land.com*

STEVEN K.S. CHUNG  
MICHAEL L. IOSUA  
IMANAKA ASATO, LLLC  
745 Fort Street Mall  
17th Floor  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 521-9500  
*miosua@imanaka-*  
*asato.com*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Petitioner Has <i>Parens Patriae</i> Standing To Challenge the NMFS's Failure To Consider The Deeds of Cession. ....	2
II. Respondents' Arguments Regarding The Application Of The Deeds Of Cession To The Rulemaking Are Post-Hoc Rationalizations.....	7
III. The Denial of Certiorari In This Case Will Effectively Prevent Any Further Development Of This Important Issue.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	3
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	7
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) .....	5, 6
<i>Missouri, ex rel. Schmitt v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	4, 5
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1802(40) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f) .....	5
48 U.S.C. § 1661(a) .....	7
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	1

**Other Authorities**

Donald C. Woodworth, *The Exclusive  
Economic Zone and the United States  
Insular Areas: A Case for Shared  
Sovereignty*..... 10

Technology Assessment, *Marine  
Minerals: Exploring Our New Ocean  
Frontier* (Washington, DC: U.S.  
Government Printing Office, July  
1987), App. B ..... 10
